USPTO

Received:

ved: Apr 2 2010 11:45am 4/2/2010 11:57:46 AM PAGE 4/010 Fax Server

O:MARK A. WRIGHT, ESQ. COMPANY: 900 ELM STREET, P.O. BOX 326

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1 03/31/2010 900158450

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY INTEREST

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
SIG SAUER INC.		03/26/2010	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

## RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TD Bank, N.A.
Street Address:	17 New England Executive Park
City:	Burlington
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	01803
Entity Type:	National Banking Association: United States

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 14

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	77242316	DAK TRIGGER SYSTEM
Serial Number:	77597195	ITAC
Serial Number:	77597205	ITAC DEFENSE
Serial Number:	77639581	P238
Serial Number:	77876309	SIG716
Registration Number:	3445089	SIG SAUER
Registration Number:	3512471	RELIABILITY. FIRST TIME, EVERYTIME.
Registration Number:	3523571	SIG SAUER ACADEMY
Registration Number:	3541661	RELIABILITY, FIRST TIME, EVERYTIME.
Registration Number:	3564587	P228
Registration Number:	3564550	P232
Registration Number:	3564586	P245
Registration Number:	3644483	STOPLITE
Registration Number:	3660352	P556

**TRADEMARK REEL: 004194 FRAME: 0402** 

700435566

04/28/2010 WED 10:03 FAX 603 625 5650 McLaneLawFirm

**☑**003/010

USPTO

Received:

ved: Apr 2 2010 11:45am 4/2/2010 11:57:46 AM PAGE 5/010

Fax Server

'O:MARK A. WRIGHT, ESQ. COMPANY: 900 ELM STREET, P.O. BOX 326

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

(603)625-5650

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone:

(603) 628-1311

Email:

mark.wright@mclane.com

Correspondent Name:

Mark A. Wright, Esq.

Address Line 1:

900 Elm Street, P.O. Box 326

Address Line 2:

McLane, Graf, Raulerson, & Middleton, PA

Address Line 4:

Manchester, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03105-0326

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 76553 NAME OF SUBMITTER: Mark A. Wright Signature: /Mark A. Wright/ Date: 03/31/2010

Total Attachments: 5

source=Signed Trademark & Patent Security Agreement - 3-26-10#page1.tif

source=Signed Trademark & Patent Security Agreement - 3-26-10#page2.tif

source #Signed Trademark & Patent Security Agreement - 3-26-10#page3.tif

source=Signed Trademark & Patent Security Agreement - 3-26-10#page4.tif

source=Signed Trademark & Patent Security Agreement - 3-26-10#page5.tif

Received: USPTO

4/2/2010 11:57:46 AM PAGE 6/010

Fax Server

O:MARK A. WRIGHT, ESQ. COMPANY: 900 ELM STREET, P.O. BOX 326

#### TRADEMARK AND PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Trademark and Patent Security Agreement ("Agreement"), entered into this day of March, 2010, is by and between SIG SAUER INC., a Delaware corporation (the "Grantor") with a principal place of business at 18 Industrial Drive, Exeter, New Hampshire 03833 and TD Bank, N.A., a national banking association with an address of 17 New England Executive Park, Burlington, MA 01803 (the "Grantee").

WHEREAS, Grantor and Grantee are parties to a certain Amended and Restated Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated October 27, 2009 (the "Borrower IP Security Agreement") made in connection with the Loan Arrangements as defined therein; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of the Borrower IP Security Agreement, the Grantor has granted to Grantee a security interest in the IP Collateral as defined therein; and

WHEREAS, the Grantor and the Grantee wish to record the security interest in the IP Collateral with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantor hereby grants to Grantee (and confirms the grant pursuant to the Borrower IP Security Agreement to the Grantee of) a continuing security interest in (i) all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the United States trademarks and service marks, registrations and applications set forth on Schedule A attached hereto, and (ii) all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the United States patents set forth on Schedule B attached hereto.

This Agreement is entered into to secure the full and prompt performance and payment of all the Obligations of the Grantor, as such term is defined in the Borrower IP Security Agreement. This Agreement has been entered into in conjunction with, and the security interest granted hereunder is in addition to, the security interest in all IP Collateral (as defined in the Borrower IP Security Agreement) granted to the Grantee under the Borrower IP Security Agreement and other Loan Documents (as defined therein). The rights and remedies of the Grantee with respect to the security interest granted herein are without prejudice to, and are in addition to those set forth in the Borrower IP Security Agreement, all terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference. In the event that any provisions of this Agreement are deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Borrower IP Security Agreement shall govern.

It is intended that this Agreement take effect as a sealed instrument and that all rights and obligations hereunder, including matters of construction, validity, and performance, shall be governed by the laws of The Commonwealth of Massachusetts except for applicable provisions of Delaware law relating to the creation, perfection and enforcement of the security interests created hereby.

04/28/2010 WED 10:04 FAX 603 625 5650 McLaneLawFirm

**☑**005/010

USPTO

Received: 4/2/2010 11:57:46 AM

Apr 2 2010 11:46am PAGE 7/010

Fax Server

O:MARK A. WRIGHT, ESQ. COMPANY: 900 ELM STREET, P.O. BOX 326

The unitersigned have executed this Agreement as of the date first above written.

GRANTOR.

SIG SAUER INC.

GRANTEE

TD BANKNORTH, N.A.

Name: Timothy E. Scullin

Title: Vice President

Name: Brant A. McDougall

Title: Senior Vice President

 $04/28/2010 \ \mathtt{WED} \ 10{:}\ 04 \quad \mathtt{FAX} \ 603 \ 625 \ 5650 \ \mathtt{McLaneLawFirm}$ 

**☑**006/010

USPTO

Received: Apr 2 2010 11:46am 4/2/2010 11:57:46 AM PAGE 8/010 Fax Server

O:MARK A. WRIGHT, ESQ. COMPANY:900 ELM STREET, P.O. BOX 326

The undersigned have executed this Agreement as of the date first above written.

GRANTOR

SIG SAUER INC.

GRANTEE TO BANK, N.A.

By:

Name: Timothy E. Scullin

Title: Vice President

By: 13 1 Camellan Name; Brant A. McDduglill Title; Senior Vice President

USPTO

Received: Apr 2 2010 11:46am 4/2/2010 11:57:46 AM PAGE 9/010

Fax Server

O:MARK A. WRIGHT, ESQ. COMPANY:900 ELM STREET, P.O. BOX 326

## Schedule A

# Trademarks/Service Marks

DAK TRIGGER SYSTEM (and Design)

ITAC (and Design)

ITAC DEFENSE (and Design)

P238

SIG 716

SIG SAUER

RELIABILITY. FIRST TIME, EVERYTIME.

SIG SAUER ACADEMY (and Design)

P228

P232

P245

STOPLITE

P556

Mark	Serial/Registration No.	Date of Filing	Date of Registration
DAK TRIGGER SYSTEM (and Design)	Serial No. 77,242,316	7/30/07	
ITAC (and Design)	Serial No. 77-597,195	10/21/08	
ITAC DEFENSE (and Design)	Serial No. 77,597,205	10/21/08	
P238	Serial No. 77-639,581	12/24/08	
SIG716	Serial No. 77,876,309	11/19/09	
SIG SAUER	Reg. No. 3,445,089		6/10/08
RELIABILITY. FIRST TIME, EVERYTIME.	Reg. No. 3,512,471		10/7/08
SIG SAUER ACADEMY (and Design)	Reg. No. 3,523,571		10/28/08
RELIABILITY. FIRST TIME, EVERYTIME.	Reg. No. 3,541,661	***************************************	12/2/08
P228	Reg. No. 3,564,587	V	1/20/09
P232	Reg. No. 3,564,550		1/20/09
P245	Reg. No. 3,564,586		1/20/09
STOPLITE	Reg. No. 3,644,483		6/23/09
P556	Reg. No. 3,660,352		7/28/09

04/28/2010 WED 10:04 FAX 603 625 5650 McLaneLawFirm

**2**008/010

USPTO

Received: Apr 2 2010 11:46am 4/2/2010 11:57:46 AM PAGE 10/010 Fax Server

O:MARK A. WRIGHT, ESQ. COMPANY:900 ELM STREET, P.O. BOX 326

Schedule B

Serial/Application No.	Title	Filing Date	Patent- No.	Issue Date	Country
10/880,570	Method and Device for Providing an Integral Pircarms Safety Lock Mechanism	7/1/04	US 7,225,575 B2	6/5/07	US
EP 04809467.5	Method and Device for providing an Integral Pirearms Safety Look Mechanism	1/7/06			EFF

75984 3801533...1

USPTO

Received: 4/2/2010 11:57:46 AM Apr 2 2010 11:45am PAGE 2/010

Fax Server

O:MARK A. WRIGHT, ESQ. COMPANY:900 ELM STREET, P.O. BOX 326



# UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

Under Secretary of Commerce for Intellectual Property and Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office



APRIL 01, 2010

PTAS

MARK A. WRIGHT, ESQ. 900 ELM STREET, P.O. BOX 326 MCLANE, GRAF, RAULERSON, & MIDDLETON, PA MANCHESTER, NH 03105-0326

UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE NOTICE OF NON-RECORDATION OF DOCUMENT

DOCUMENT ID NO.: 900158450

THE ENCLOSED DOCUMENT HAS BEEN EXAMINED AND FOUND NON-RECORDABLE BY THE ASSIGNMENT DIVISION OF THE U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE. THE REASON(S) FOR NON-RECORDATION ARE STATED BELOW. DOCUMENTS BEING RESUBMITTED FOR RECORDATION MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A NEW COVER SHEET REFLECTING THE CORRECT INFORMATION TO BE RECORDED AND THE DOCUMENT ID NUMBER REFERENCED ABOVE.

THE ORIGINAL DATE OF FILING OF THIS ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENT WILL BE MAINTAINED IF RESUBMITTED WITH THE APPROPRIATE CORRECTION(S) WITHIN 30 DAYS FROM THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE AS OUTLINED UNDER 37 CFR 3.51. THE RESUBMITTED DOCUMENT MUST INCLUDE A STAMP WITH THE OFFICIAL DATE OF RECEIPT UNDER 37 CFR 3. APPLICANTS MAY USE THE CERTIFIED PROCEDURES UNDER 37 CFR 1.8 OR 1.10 FOR RESUBMISSION OF THE RETURNED PAPERS, IF THEY DESIRE TO HAVE THE BENEFIT OF THE DATE OF DEPOSIT IN THE UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE.

SEND DOCUMENTS TO: U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE, MAIL STOP: ASSIGNMENT SERVICES BRANCH, P.O. BOX 1450, ALEXANDRIA, VA 22313. IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS REGARDING THIS NOTICE, YOU MAY CONTACT THE INDIVIDUAL WHOSE NAME APPEARS ON THIS NOTICE AT 571-272-3350.

- 1. TYPE TO LOCATION OF THE CORPORATION AND FAX ALL DOCUMENTS BACK TO 571 273 0140 TO AVOID BEING CHARGED AGAIN.
- 2. THE SUBMITTED ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET IS NOT ACCEPTABLE. THE (CITIZENSHIP/STATE) OF THE RECEIVING PARTY MUST BE INDICATED ON THE COVER SHEET. AS OF JANUARY 16, 2009, TRADEMARK RULE 37 C.F.R. \$3.31(A) WAS AMENDED TO ADD THE REQUIREMENT THAT THE ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEETMUST INCLUDE THE LEGAL ENTITY TYPE AND NATIONAL CITIZENSHIP (OR STATE OR COUNTRY OF ORGANIZATION) OF EACH PARTY RECEIVING THE ASSIGNMENT INTEREST. AND, IF THE PARTY RECEIVING THE ASSIGNMENT INTEREST IS A DOMESTIC PARTNERSHIP OR DOMESTIC JOINT VENTURE, THE COVER SHEET MUST STATE THE NAMES, LEGAL ENTITY TYPES, AND NATIONAL CITIZENSHIP (OR THE STATE OR COUNTRY OF ORGANIZATION) OF ALL GENERAL PARTNERS OR ACTIVE MEMBERS THAT COMPOSE THE PARTNERSHIP OR JOINT VENTURE. 37 C.F.R. \$3.31(A)(8).

P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, Virginia 22313-1450 - www.userto.gov

USPTO Received: Apr 2 2010 11:45am 4/2/2010 11:57:46 AM PAGE 3/010 Fax Server

O:MARK A. WRIGHT, ESQ. COMPANY: 900 ELM STREET, P.O. BOX 326

MARY BENTON, EXAMINER
ASSIGNMENT SERVICES BRANCH
FUBLIC RECORDS DIVISION

**RECORDED: 03/31/2010**